PUBLIC MEETING OF THE YOLO COUNTY SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS Meeting: March 18, 2024 M I N U T E S

1.0 **OPENING PROCEDURES**

- 1.1 <u>Call to Order and Roll Call</u>. The Yolo County Superintendent of Schools meeting met on March 18, 2022, at 1:02 p.m. at a meeting in person. Present: Superintendent Garth Lewis, Human Resources Analyst, Cindy Nguyen, Interim Director, Human Resources, Patti Robles, Human Resources. Superintendent Garth Lewis presided.
- 1.2 <u>Indigenous Land Acknowledgement Statement</u>. The land acknowledgement statement was conducted.
- 1.3 <u>Pledge of Allegiance.</u> The pledge of allegiance was conducted.
- 1.4 <u>Approval of Agenda</u>. Motion to Approve agenda.

MOTION TO APPROVE: Superintendent Garth Lewis approved agenda.

2.0 <u>Public Comment</u>

None.

3.0 A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE CONDUCTED TO RECEIVE COMMENT FROM PARENTS, STAFF, MEMBERS OF THE COMMUNITY, AND BARGAINING UNIT LEADERS REGARDING THE YOLO COUNTY SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOL'S RESPONSE TO THE INITIAL PROPOSALS FOR THE 2024-2025 SUCCESSOR CONTRACT NEGOTIATIONS FROM THE AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES (AFSCME), COUNCIL 57, CERTIFICATED AND CLASSIFIED UNITS AND THE YOLO EDUCATION ASSOCIATION (YEA). Superintendent Garth Lewis opened the public hearing at 1:05 PM and closed it at 1:06 PM

4.0 **INFORMATION ITEMS**

4.1 <u>Yolo County Superintendent of Schools' Response to the Initial</u> <u>Proposals for the 2024-2025 Successor Contract negotiations from the</u> <u>American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees (AFSCME),</u> <u>Council 57, Certificated and Classified Units.</u>

Cindy Nguyen, Interim Executive Director, Human Resources presented the Initial Response and Proposal. Superintendent Lewis opened for public comment. None received.

4.2 <u>Yolo County Superintendent of Schools' Response to the Initial Proposals for</u> the 2024-2025 Successor Contract negotiations from the Yolo Education

Association (YEA)

Cindy Nguyen, Interim Executive Director, Human Resources presented this Initial Response and proposal. Superintendent Lewis opened for public comment. None received.

4.0 <u>ADJOURNMENT</u>. The meeting was adjourned at 1:12 PM.

saven weg.

Garth Lewis, Superintendent